

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. MICHELETTO	TRACI L. LOVITT
KELLY A. CARRERO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
IAN SAMUEL	JONES DAY
JONES DAY	100 High Street
222 East 41st Street	21st Floor
New York, NY 10017	Boston, MA 02110-1781
	(617) 449-6900
	tlovitt@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Harman And The Statements At Is- sue.....	2
B. APERS' Complaint.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICTS IMPLICATED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION REGARDING THE MEANINGFUL CAUTIONARY STATEMENT SAFE HARBOR	14
A. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Creates A Conflict In The Federal Appellate Courts Over The Safe Harbor.....	15
1. The D.C. Circuit's safe harbor de- cision deepens a conflict between the Second Circuit and the Third, Seventh and Eleventh Circuits.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The D.C. Circuit departed from the majority approach to knowledge under the safe harbor.	17
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Is Erroneous With Respect To The Safe Harbor	22
1. The Allegedly False or Misleading Nature Of A Cautionary Statement Cannot Preclude Safe Harbor.	23
2. The Issuer's Knowledge Is Irrelevant To The Safe Harbor.....	24
3. Harman's forward-looking statements were accompanied by meaningful cautionary statements.....	27
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S PUFFERY DECISION INDEPENDENTLY MERITS REVIEW.....	28
A. The D.C. Circuit's Puffery Decision Departs From The Majority Of Appellate Courts In Result And Analytical Approach	29
B. The D.C. Circuit's Puffery Decision Was Erroneous	33
III. THE PETITION CONCERNS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia	41a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc	109a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing.....	111a
APPENDIX E: Consolidated Class Action Complaint	113a
APPENDIX F: Excerpt from Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securi- ties Exchange Act for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006.....	207a
APPENDIX G: Earnings Release Conference Call Apr. 26, 2007.....	218a
APPENDIX H: Excerpt from Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securi- ties Exchange Act for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007.....	243a
APPENDIX I: Guidance Announcement Sept. 27, 2007.....	268a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Excerpt from Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act for quarter ended Sept. 30, 2007	303a
APPENDIX K: Excerpt from Earnings Call Transcript for quarter ended Sept. 30, 2007	305a
APPENDIX L: Press Release Jan. 14, 2008	314a
APPENDIX M: Press Release Feb. 5, 2008	317a
APPENDIX N: Excerpt from Earnings Call Transcript for quarter ended Dec. 31, 2007	331a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ansfield v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	20
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	26
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	24
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	35
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)	17, 21
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 220 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2007)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	26
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999)	18, 22
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 21, 22, 30
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)	32, 35
<i>Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First</i> <i>Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	34
<i>Ley v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>abro-</i> <i>gated on other grounds by Matrixx</i> <i>Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> <i>Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	35
<i>Meyer v. JinkoSolar Holdings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Miller v. Champion Enters., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003)	18, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	34
<i>Next Century Commc’ns Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 318 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	30, 33, 35
<i>Phila. Fin. Mgmt. of S.F., LLC v. DJSP Enters., Inc.</i> , 572 F. App’x 713 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	20
<i>Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014)	32, 33
<i>Pub. Sch. Teachers’ Pension & Ret. Fund of Chicago v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	30, 31
<i>Slayton v. American Express</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Alaska, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	34, 35
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	23, 34
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 718 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	25
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730. Part	11, 12, 27
<i>Memorandum from Paul V. Niemeyer,</i> <i>Chair, Advisory Comm. on Civ.</i> <i>Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica,</i> <i>Chair, Comm. on Rules of Practice</i> <i>and Procedure (May 11, 1999),</i> 192 F.R.D. 354 (2000).....	35
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	11
